Trade and other receivables 70,497 5,180,110
Cash and bank balances - 1,328,326
Borrowings - (3,165,638)
Trade and other payables (1,445,332) (3,164,718)
Net exposure (1,374,835) 178,080

136	 ANNUAL REPORT 2019   METAL COMPONENT ENGINEERING LIMITED

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

29	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

29.4	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Renminbi
United States

dollar
The Company S$ S$

2019
Trade and other receivables 31,008 7,103,550
Cash and bank balances - 168,403
Borrowings - (2,453,191)
Trade and other payables (1,391,213) (14,225,319)
Net exposure (1,360,205) (9,406,557)

2018
Trade and other receivables 70,497 12,075,592
Cash and bank balances - 222,409
Borrowings - (1,825,354)
Trade and other payables (1,443,087) (11,173,006)
Net exposure (1,372,590) (700,359)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Renminbi (RMB) and
United States dollar (USD) exchange rates (against Singapore dollar), with all other variables held constant, of
the Group’s and the Company’s results net of tax and equity.

The Group The Company
2019 2018 2019 2018
S$ S$ S$ S$

RMB - strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) (68,048) (68,742) (68,010) (68,630)
- weakened 5% (2018: 5%) 68,048 68,742 68,010 68,630

USD - strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) (29,397) 8,904 (470,328) (35,018)
- weakened 5% (2018: 5%) 29,397 (8,904) 470,328 35,018

29.5	 Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
prices.

The Group and the Company do not hold any quoted or marketable financial instruments, hence, are not
exposed to any movement in market prices.

METAL COMPONENT ENGINEERING LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2019   	 137

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

30	 Capital management

The Group’s and the Company’s objectives when managing capital are:

(a)	 To safeguard the Group’s and the Company’s ability to continue as going concern;